

SC14-2404

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORPORATION,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 4D13-1472

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

ALLEN WINSOR (FBN 016295)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY M. DIKMAN (FBN 274224)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

RACHEL NORDBY (FBN 056606)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
jeffrey.dikman@myfloridalegal.com
rachel.nordby@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for the Department of Revenue

RECEIVED, 03/03/2015 07:18:49 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	7
I. With Flower Delivery, the Sale Takes Place When the Customer Places the Order.....	7
A. The Unique Nature of Flower Delivery Transactions Merits Unique Sales Tax Treatment.....	7
B. Like the Majority of States, Florida Law Specifies How Flower Delivery Transactions Are Taxed.....	9
C. The Florist Is Subject to the Florida Law.....	13
II. Florida’s Sales Tax On In-State Florist Sales Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause.....	14
A. Florida’s Sales Tax On In-State Florists Does Not Undermine the Purpose of the Commerce Clause.....	14
B. Florida’s Statute Satisfies the <i>Complete Auto</i> Test.....	17
C. Other Considerations Support a Finding of Constitutionality.....	26
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Service	30
Certificate of Compliance	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	15

Cases

<i>Am. Bus. USA Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 151 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	2, 3, 14, 18
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	22
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 17
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	22
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	7
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	20
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013).....	3
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	passim
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	15

<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940).....	17
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	19
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	19
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	28
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	16, 23
<i>O'Brien v. Isaacs</i> , 203 N.E.2d 890 (Ill. 1965).....	8, 9
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	passim
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota By & Through Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	passim
<i>Roger Dean Enters., Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 387 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1980).....	19
<i>Smithers v. N. St. Lucie River Drainage Dist.</i> , 73 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1954).....	7
<i>State v. Bales</i> , 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977).....	7
<i>TA Operating Corp. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 767 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	20
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	16

Statutes

§ 212.05, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 212.054, Fla. Stat.	14

35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 120/1 (2014)	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-52-52-507 (2014)	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-2.5-13-1(h) (2014)	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 297A.668, Subd. 9 (2014).....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 105-164.4B(d)(3) (West 2014).....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-3.5A(2)(e) (West 2014)	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 1354(A)19. (West 2014).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-907 (West 2014)	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 77.522 (2014)	12

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....	3
----------------------------	---

Regulations

103 Ky. Admin. Regs. 27:050 (2014).....	11
23 Va. Admin. Code § 10-210-610 (2014).....	12
316 Neb. Admin. Code § 1-052 (2014)	11
34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.307(c) (2014).....	12
35-IV Miss. Code R. § 8.01 (2014)	11
60-1. R.I. Code R. § 206:1 SU 07-49 (West 2014)	12
61 Pa. Code § 31.24 (2014)	12
Ala. Admin. Code r. 810-6-1-.67 (a) (2014).....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. xviii, § 1571(b)(1)-(2) (2014).....	11
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 12-426-4 (2014).....	11
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. ix, § 441 (2014)	11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.047 (2014)	10
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 560-12-2-.42 (3) (2014).....	11
Idaho Admin. Code r. 35.01.02.059 (2014).....	11
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 86, § 130.1965 (2014)	11

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 92-19-13a (2014).....	11
Md. Code Regs. 03.06.01.18 (2014).....	11
Mich. Admin. Code r. 205.80 (2014).....	11
Minn. R. 8130.8900 (2014).....	11
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 12, § 10-103.620 (2014)	11
N.D. Admin. Code 81-04.1-04-21 (2014)	12
N.M. Code R. 3.2.1.15(H) (2014).....	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20, 526.7(e)(3) (2014).....	12
Nev. Admin. Code § 372.230 (2014).....	11
Ohio Admin. Code 5703-9-31 (2014).....	12
Okla. Admin. Code § 710:65-19-108 (2014).....	12
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 117-309.1 (2014)	12
S.D. Admin. R. 64:06:02:32 (2014).....	12
Utah Admin. Code r. 865-19S-50 (2014)	12
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-158 (2014)	12
Wis. Admin. Code Dep’t of Revenue § 11.945 (2014)	12

Other Authorities

Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 18.02 (3d ed.)	12
Me. Bureau of Taxation, <i>Sales & Use Tax Instruction Bulletin No. 21</i> (1989)	11
Minn. H. Rep., House Research Bill Summary, H.F. 20 (July 19, 2011)	13
N.J. Div. of Taxation, <i>Out-of-State Sales & New Jersey Sales Tax, Publication ANJ-10</i> (rev. Mar. 2009).....	11
